## RESOLUTION NO.

## RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHULA VISTA RECITING THE FACT OF THE GENERAL MUNICIPAL ELECTION HELD IN THIS CITY ON JUNE 5, 2018, DECLARING THE RESULTS THEREOF, AND OTHER MATTERS AS ARE PROVIDED BY LAW

WHEREAS, a general municipal election was held and conducted in the City of Chula Vista, California, on Tuesday, June 5, 2018, as required by law, for the purpose of electing a Mayor and one member of the City Council, representing District 2, each for a full term of four years, commencing in December 2018, and for submitting one ballot measure (Measure A) to the electorate; and

WHEREAS, the measure, as stated in the ordinance placing it on the ballot, was:

<b>MEASURE A.</b> Shall the measure to provide: faster responses to 9-1-1 emergency calls, increase neighborhood police patrols, reduce gang and drug-related crimes, address homelessness, improve firefighter, paramedic and emergency medical response, and	YES
general city services, by enacting a <sup>1</sup> / <sub>2</sub> cent sales tax, until the voters decide otherwise, generating an estimated \$17 million annually for City services, with all funds staying in Chula Vista, with citizen oversight and independent audits, be adopted?	NO

; and

WHEREAS, notice of said election was duly and regularly given in the time, form, and manner as provided by law; and in all respects the election was held and conducted, and the votes cast at the election received and canvassed, and the returns made and declared, in the time, form, and manner as required by the provisions of the Elections Code of the State of California for the holding of elections in charter cities; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution No. 2018-004, adopted January 16, 2018, and Resolution No. 2018-023, adopted February 13, 2018, the election was consolidated with the statewide primary election, and the Registrar of Voters canvassed the returns of that election and has certified the results. The results are received and made a part hereof, attached as Exhibit 1.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, DECLARED, AND DETERMINED by the City Council of the City of Chula Vista, that:

1. The City of Chula Vista had 133,776 registered voters eligible to vote in the June 5, 2018 election. There were 117 voting precincts established in Chula Vista for the purpose of holding the election.

Resolution No. Page 2

- 2. The total number of votes received by each candidate is as follows:
  - A. FOR MAYOR (four-year term)

MARY CASILLAS SALAS	24,572 VOTES (62.48%)
HECTOR RAUL GASTELUM	6,676 VOTES (16.98%)
DANIEL SCHRECK	4,408 VOTES (11.21%)
ARTHUR KENDE	3,547 VOTES (9.02%)

The City Council does hereby declare that, pursuant to Chula Vista Charter sections 300(E) and 300(A)(3), Mary Casillas Salas and Hector Raul Gastelum will be the candidates in a run-off election for Mayor on November 6, 2018.

B. FOR MEMBER OF THE CITY COUNCIL, DISTRICT 2 (four-year term)

STEVE STENBERG	2,521 VOTES (25.80%)
JILL M. GALVEZ	2,411 VOTES (24.67%)
PATRICK MACFARLAND	1,798 VOTES (18.40%)
STEVE CASTANEDA	1,399 VOTES (14.31%)
JESSE NAVARRO	1,041 VOTES (10.65%)
MAX ZAKER	579 VOTES (5.92%)

The City Council does hereby declare that, pursuant to Chula Vista Charter section 300(A)(3), Steve Stenberg and Jill M. Galvez will be the candidates in a run-off election for member of the City Council representing District 2 on November 6, 2018.

3. The total number of votes received for the measure is as follows:

	FOR	AGAINST
MEASURE A	21,126 VOTES (52.56%)	19,070 (47.44%)

The City Council does hereby declare that a majority of voters who voted on Measure A voted in favor of it, and that the measure was carried, and shall be deemed adopted and ratified.

4. The number of votes given at each precinct and the number of votes given in the City to the candidates named above for the offices for which they were candidates, and for and against Measure A, are listed in Exhibit 1, attached to this Resolution and incorporated by this reference.

- 5. The City Clerk shall enter on the records of the City Council of the City of Chula Vista a statement of the results of the election, showing: (1) The whole number of votes cast in the City; (2) The names of the persons voted for; (3) The measure voted upon; (4) For what office each person was voted for; (5) The number of votes given at each precinct to each person, and for and against the measure; (6) The total number of votes given to each person, and for and against the measure.
- 6. That the City Clerk shall certify to the passage and adoption of this resolution and enter it into the book of original resolutions.

Presented by

Approved as to form by

Kerry K. Bigelow, MMC City Clerk Glen R. Googins City Attorney